- 1 Sec. 4. Section twenty-five A point thirteen (25A.13), Code 1966, is 2 hereby amended as follows:
- 3 1. By inserting in line one (1) after the word "claim" the words "and 4
- 5 2. By striking from lines four (4) and five (5) the words "or prior to July
- 6 1, 1967, whichever is later,".
- 3. By striking from lines seven (7) and eight (8) the words "and a suit
- is begun under this chapter".

Approved June 5, 1969.

CHAPTER 82

IOWA DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION

H. F. 49

AN ACT relating to the Iowa development commission membership.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- Section twenty-eight point one (28.1), Code 1966, is hereby
- amended by striking lines seven (7) through twelve (12), inclusive, and inserting in lieu thereof the word* "nor."

Approved March 28, 1969.

*According to enrolled Act.

CHAPTER 83

IOWA DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION

H F 348

AN ACT relating to the director of the Iowa development commission.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- Chapter one (1), section eleven (11), Acts of the Sixty-sec-
- ond General Assembly, is hereby amended by striking lines seven (7) and
- eight (8) and inserting in lieu thereof the following sentence: "The governor
- shall appoint a director at a salary of at least twenty thousand dollars and
- not to exceed twenty-six thousand dollars per year.
- Sec. 2. Section twenty-eight point three (28.3), Code 1966, is hereby 1 2 amended as follows:
 - 1. By striking lines one (1) through five (5), inclusive.
- 2. By striking from line six (6) the words "hereinafter appropriated", 4
- and inserting in lieu thereof the following:
- "The director shall be appointed by the governor, subject to the approv-
- al of two-thirds of the members of the senate, and shall serve at the pleas-
- ure of the governor.

3